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CONSULTANCY REBGISTERED FIRM TO PROVIDE HELP FOR THE PROBLEMS OF GOVT. EMPLOYEES & RETIRED PENSIONERS
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A CONSULTANCY REGISTERED FIRM TO PROVIDE HELP FOR THE PROBLEMS OF GOVT. EMPLOYEES & RETIRED PENSIONERS

To release of pay and emoluments in respect of higher post
of Principal/Head Master against which they had been
called upon to exercise the powers of Drawing and
Disbursing Officer (DDO’s) in the capacity of Principal /
Headmaster.

To release of pay and emoluments in respect of higher post of Principal/Head
Master against which they had been called upon to exercise the powers of Drawing and
Disbursing Officer (DDO'’s) in the capacity of Principal / Headmaster vide the judgment
of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in P.Grover Vs. State of Haryana, 1983 AIR (SC),
1060. The facts in P.Grover's case (supra) were that the appellant therein two years
prior to attaining the age of superannuation had been given the officiating charge of
District Education Officer. The Apex Court while admitting the claim of the appellant to
be released the pay and emoluments of the higher post had observed that in the
absence of any rule justifying refusal to pay to an officer promoted to a higher post, the
salary of such higher post, the employee in question is entitled to be paid the salary of
the post of District Education Officer against which she had officiated. Drawing and
Disbursing Officer are entitled to the pay and emoluments of the higher post of
Principal/Head Master for the period they had actually discharged their duties and
responsibilities of such post vide CWP No. 26598 of 2015 Gurjant Singh & Ors. V/S State
of Haryana & Ors. allowed on dated 12.03.2020 and in terms of the decision of this
Hon'ble Court in R.S.A. No. 1539 of 1999 titled as Commissioner and Secretary to
Government of Haryana, Industrial Training and Vocational Education, Chandigarh Vs.
S.K. Bagga. The Speaking Order by way of affidavit Regarding COCP No. 2025 of 2023
in CWP No. 26598 of 2015 Gurjant Singh & Ors. V/S State of Haryana and Ors. has
been issued by Director General Elementary Education Haryana, Panchkula on
22.01.2024 in the hon’ble High Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh. The
Payments of Rs/- 69234 has been done by Principal Govt. Sen. Sec. School, Darsul
Kalan, Distt. Fatehabad Vide Pay Order No. 0601042682 against Invoice No.
0601080523106868 for the period 17.08.2004 to 28.02.2014 served as DDO (Drawing
and disbursing Officer) Contact Dr. Krishan Lal at Mobile No. 98157-13297,
99150-31482 and 90410-13814 to 19 (6 Lines)
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A CONSULTANCY REGISTERED FIRM TO PROVIDE HELP FOR THE PROBLEMS OF GOVT. EMPLOYEES & RETIRED PENSIONERS

PERFORMA (ENGLISH CAPITAL LETTERS) Writ Regarding To release of pay and
emoluments in respect of higher post of Principal/Head Master against which they
had been called upon to exercise the powers of Drawing and Disbursing Officer
(DDO'’s) in the capacity of Principal / Headmaster.

Name

Father's Name

Designation

School Name

Date Of Birth

Aadhar Card
No.

Date Of
Appointment

Date Of
Regular

Date Of
Retirement

DDO Period

Mobile Number

Whats App
Number

Email Address

Residence
Address

Signature

Important Points:- Paytm, Google Pay and PhonePe Mobile Number:- 9915031482

1. In case of female, write the name of husband in address. _

2. Send one copy of performa by whatsapp and one by post. SD'I:::: ::annks:(f;:l:jl:blzudhlada

3. Write tehsil and distt. name in school and residence address. Currt;nt A/c No0.39453963229

4, Send one copy of Aadhar Card by whatsapp and one by post. In Favour of: Krishana Consultancy

IFSC Code: SBIN0O050050
Whatsapp No - 98157-13297




POWER OF ATTORNEY

Plaintiff/Appeallant
......................................................................... v reesmassesessesmessseenes | (3o et

Petiti
VERsus etioner

Defendant

Respondent,

Accused
KNOW ALL to whom these present shall come that I/We undersigned appoint

.........................................................................................................................

forthe ......coooveeieceeeee, in the above mentioned case to do all the following acts
deeds and things or any of them that is to say :-

1. To act appear and plead in the above mentioned case in the court or any other Court in
which the same may be tried or heard in the execution or in any stage of its progress until
its final decision. |

2. Present pleading appeals letter patent appeal cross objection or petitions for execution
review, revisions withdrawal compromise or other petitions or affidavit or other documents
as shall deemed necessary or advisable for the prosecution of the said case in all its
stage.

3. Tofile and take back documents and to file application for restoration there ofin case itis
dismissed in default.

4. Towithdraw or compromise the said case or submit for arbitration any difference or disputes
that shall arise touching or in any manner relating to the said case.

5. To deposit draw any receive money and grant receipt there of and to do all other acts and
things which may be necessary to be done for the progress and in the case of prosecutions
of said case. :

6. To employee and other legal practitioner authorising him to exercise the power and
authorities hereby conferred on the advocate whenever he may think fit to do so.
And I/We hereby agree to ratify whatever the Advocate or his substitute shall do in the
promises.
And |/We hereby agree not to hold the Advocate or his substitute responsible for the result
of said for hearing case in consequence from the court when the said case is called up or
for any negligence of the said Advocate or his substitute.
And |/We hereby agree that in the event of whole or any part of fee agreed by me to be paid
to the Advocate, remaining unpaid he shall be entitied to withdraw from the prosecution of
the said case until the same'is paid if any costs are allowed for an adjournment the advocate
would be entitled to the same. ,

IN WITNESS WHERE OF |/We agree to set my/our hands to the represent the contents of

which have been explained to understand by me/us thisthe ..............ococoovmveeeveeeeeeeen

(Signature or Thumb Impression of client) Accepted :
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IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATES OF PUNJAB AND HARYANA AT
CHANDIGARH

cwrNe JOE Y] 201

MEMO OF PARTIES

Rajesh Kurnar, Science Master, S/o Sh. Om Parkash

Govt. Ser. Sec. School, Barahi. Tehsil Bahadurgarh, Distt. Jhajjar

Rio # 1/114, Vikas Nagar, Railway Line Park, Bahadurgarh, Distt. Jhajjar
Sarta Kumarl, Math Mistress, Dio Sh. Glan Chand

Govt. High Schaool (Gids), Barahi, Tehsil Bahadurgarh, Distt. Jhajjar
o #636/8, Gali Ne. 2, Dayanand Nager, Sahadurgarh, Distt, Jhajjar
Anita Rani, §.8. Mistresz D/ Sh. Dalip Singh

Govt. High School, Birbarktabad, Tehsi Bahadurgarh, Distt, Jhajjar
Rio #535, Seclor 5, Bahadurgarh, Distt. Jhajjar

Kaplan Singh, Lect, History, S/a Sh. Suraj Bhan

Govt. Sen. Sec., Schoal, Daboda Khurd, Tehsl Bahadurgarh, (Jhajjar)
Rio Gali No_ 5. Dev Nagar, Near .T.1. Bahadurgarh, Distt. Jhajiar

Aml Kumar, Lect. E¢onomics, S'o St. Msehar Chend

Govt. Sen. Sec. School, Jakhal Mandi, Distt Fatehabad

Rio #8648, Near Jain Medical Hall, Jindal Road, Jakhal Mandi, Distt.
Fatehabad

Ashwani Kurmar Sharma, Lect. English, Sfo Sh. Laherf Ram

Govt. Sen. Sac, School, Jakhal Mandi, Distt. Fatehabad

Rio #7187, Sharma Vilia, Master Calany, Jakhal Mangi, Distt. Fatehabad
Ranbir Singh, Math Master, S/a Sh. Inder Singh

Govt. Ben. Bec. Sthool, Jakhal Mandi, Distt. Fatehabag

Rfo#83, Mulazam Colony, Barela, Disit. Mansa (Ph.)

SAviar Singh, Science Master, 5/o Sh. Bira Singh

Gowi. 58n. Sec Schaol, Jakhal Mandi, Distt. Fatehabad



1}

oty B|

-aR

RE3

Var Erivate Unt ¥
ertified b he tme By o
<
& =

13 Luehurye, i
!r' Cuntrel Copylog Agesey o«

tAuthorizwd we 76 of Dl Evidene: aa. 1812
Fligh Cram af Ph. 4 HE Chailigach.

CIVIL WRIT PETITION undes Articls 228 of Constitution

. of India for issuance of an appropriale writ, order or
direction especially in the nature of writ of Mandamus
may be lssued direcling the reapandent-department to
pay the higher pay scale to lhe petilionars as lhe
petitioners  actually \;'mﬂ:ed as PrincipelHead Master,
Class-1 In forme of the decision of this Hon'ble Court in
RE5A No. 1539 of 1989 fitled as Commissioner mnd
Secretary to Government of Haryanz, Industrial Training _
and Vocatianal Education, Chandigarh Ve, 3. K. Bagga

(Annexure P-5};

It is further praysd ttat this Hom'ble Couwt may
isug any other writ, order or direction, as it may deam fit
and proper on facts and in the circumstances of the

resent case.
TFULLY SHOWETH:

That Yhe pefiticners are citizen of indla and resident of Siate of
Punjaha{_aryana and as such they are entifed to invoke the
ex‘lraurdir.;ary writ jurisdiction of this Hon'ble High Caurt by way of filing
the present WT patition under Arlicle 226 of the Cenatitution of India

That the patilio‘r\ivs are working as LecturerfMasters in the departmeni
of School Educaﬁé:{, Haryana. They are/wers poeted on the higher post

N
as Principle/Head Magter Le Post of Class-, for the pericd mentioned

in the sefvice record. The copy of the ander for BDO power dated
14.07.1997 of onie of NIMM aﬁaMa,.p& e
For the kind perusal of this Hon'ble High Coutt the date of joining,

e
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[N THE HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT
’ CHANDIGARH
CWE No 10641 of 2013 (&)
Date of Decigion: 16.5.2013
.~ Rajesh Kumar & others --Petitioners
Versus
State of Haryana & others -—Respondents

CORAM:- HON'BLE MR JUSTICE TEJINDER SINGH DHTNDSA.
" Present- M. Sunny Singla, Advocate for the petitioners,

Lo
TEJINDER SINGH DHINDSA.I

The petitioners are serving as Masters/Mistresses/Lecturers
under the Haryana State Education Deparimend. The present writ petition
has bec'n filed claiming the pay and emoluments in respact of the h.igher
post of Principal/Head Master against which the petitioners have discharged
their duties. The details in velation io each one of the petilioners as regards
the period for which they had been called upon to discharge the duties and
responsibilities of the higher post have beexn tabulated in para 2 of the writ
petition, -

1t is well seled that the Stale shall not deny to its employee the

PUNJA ANDHA YANAHIGHCOU T

pay and emoluments of a post against which suck employee hé.s been called

upon o work.
Learned counsel for the petitioners has further placed reli;ance
sl opon a judgement of this Court dated 17.2.2009 passed in CWTP No. 2441 of
1993 itled as [achhman Dass Vs. Staie of Punjab & another (Annexure P-
7). whereby identical claim had been allowed.

Wilbout making any obsetvations as regards the correctness of

[l
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dispose of the present writ pelition with a direction to respondent no.2 to
consider the claim of the petitioners and to take a final decision en the
tepresentation dated 7.1.2013 (Annexure P-2) strictly in accordance with
law and by passing a speaking order within a period of four months from the

date of receipt of a certified copy of this vrder.

Petition disposed of.
Ii's.dl_u
(TETINDER SINGH DHINDSA)
JUDGE
16.5.2013
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OFFICE OF DIREC ELEMENTARY EDUCATION, HARYANA, PANCHKULA
Order No. 17/75-2014 HRM-II (1)

Dated, Panchkula, the . -1y

Whereas, Sh. Rajesh Kumar & others had filed CWP No. 10641 of 2013 in the

‘ble Punjab and Haryana High Court and prayed therein for directing the
respondent-department to pay the higher pay scale to

Hon

the petitioners, for the period

the petitioners actually worked as Principal/Headmaster, Class-] in terms of the

decision of this Hon'ble Court in R.S.A No. 1539 of 1999 titled as Commissioner and
Secretary to Government of Haryana, Industrial Training and Vocational Education,
Chandigarh Vs, S.K. Bagga (Annexure P-5).

This writ petition was disposed by the Hon'ble Court vide order dated
16.05.2013. operative part of which is here reproduced as under :-

“The petitioners are serving as Masters/Mistress/Lecturers
under the Haryana State Education Department. The present writ
petition has been filed claiming the pay and emoluments in respect of
the higher post of Principal/Headmaster against which the petitioners
have discharged their duties. The details in relation to each one of
the petitioners as regards the period for which they had been called
upon to discharge the duties and responsibilities of the higher post
have been tabulated in para 2 of the writ petition.

It is well settled that ti:e State shall not deny to its

employee the pay and emoluments of a post against which such
employee has been called upon to work.

Learned counsel for the petitioners has further placed
reliance upon a fudgement of this Court dated 17.02.2009 passed in
CWP No. 2441 of 1993 titled as Lachhman Dass Vs. State of Punjab &
another {Annexure P-7), whereby identical claim had been allowed.

Without making any observations as regards the
correctness of the averments made in the present writ petition, I deem
it appropriate to dispose of the present writ petition with a direction
to respondent No. 2 to consider the claim of the petitioners and to
take a final decision on the representation dated 07.01.2013
(Annexure P-2) strictly in accordance with law and by passing a
speaking order within a period of four months from the date of
receipt of a certified copy of this order.

§ Petition dispose of.”

P In compliance of the aforesaid direction of the Hon'ble Court, the claim of

the petitioners no. 1,2,5,6,7,10 and 11 has been considered by the undersigned at

/ present being in-charge of the Elementary Education, Haryana.

In this matter the petitioners are claiming the Higher Pay Scale for the
iod, the petitioner actually work as Principal or Headmaster, Class-I, in terms of

period, . :
the decision rendered by the Hon'ble High Court in RSA No. 1539 of 1999, But this

e de

claim of the petitioner is not maintainable due to the following reason:-

petitioner No. 1,2,5,6,7,10 and 11 were only allowed to exercise the powers of
] etit1io B S e

drawing and disbursing officers in their own pay scale to look after the work of
rawin

h hools in addition to their present duties till the joining of regular
the schools

Scanned by CamScanner



Ptn::mpa]. It is specifically mentioned in the order that they will not exercise the
;; uut;x:yr puorzc'::a a}:d claim no seniority and privilege by virtue of this order e

. Ng. They have only to draw the salary of staff and not

actually exercised the work assigned to Principals X

2. The petitioners have placed |
17.02.20009 titled as Lachhman

and Haryana High Court,

their reliance upon the judgement dated
g Dass Vs. State of Punjab of the Hon’ble Punjab
wherein as per their version, similar is
involved i i I g
. » thus they are entitled for higher pay scale in view of the above referred
Judgement. However, after going through the facts and circumstances of this
case, it has been observed that the facts and circumstances of the present case
are entirely different and ratio of the above Jjudgement is also not applicable in
the present matter.
Keeping in view the facts explained above, the glaim of the petitioners is
not tenable and the same is hereby rejected.

I, pass an order accordingly.

( K ATRAY)
i (_ DIRECTOR, ELEMENTARY EDUCATION,
- HARY. , PANCHKULA
To

1. Sh. Rajesh Kumar Science Master S/o Om Parkash
Govt. Sr. Sec. School !Barahi Tehsil Bahadurgarh Distt. Jhajjar
R/OHH.NO. 1/114 Vikas Nagar, Railway Line park Bahadurgarh Distt.
Jhajjar.

2. Sarita Kumari Math Mistress D/O Sh. Gian Chand Govt. High
School(Girls),Barahi Tehsil Bahadurgarh. Distt. Jhajjar R/O H.No 636/8
Gali No 2 Dayanand Nagar Bahadrgarh Distt, Jhajjar.

3. Ranbir Kumar Math Master S/o Sh Inder Singh Govt. Senior Secondary
School Kakhal Mandi Distt. Fatehabad R/O H.No 83 Mulazam Colony
Bareta Distt. Mansa.

4. Ashok Kumar Science Master S/0O Sh. Lekh Ram. Govt. High School Meond
Kalan Tehsil Tohana Distt. Fatehabad. R/O H.No 958, Jindal Road Jindal
Colony Jakhal Mandi Distt. Fatehabad.

5. Vipin Rani Hindi Teacher S/O Sh. Kewal Krishan Govt. High School
Khararpura Tehsil Distt. Fatehabad R/O H.No 578, Master Colony Jakhal

. __Mandi Distt. Fatehabad.

. Gurjant Singh Sciece Master S/O Sh. Teja Singh Govt. Senior Secondary
School Daba, Teshil Juhla Distt. Kaithal R/O Dardi Colony Samana Distt.

Patiala.

7. Raj Bala S.S.
Mehmodpur Tehsil Juhla Distt.
Tehsil Sama Distt. Patiala.

Mistress D/O Sh. Harphool Singh Govt. High School
Kaithal R/O Village Shahpur P.O. Buzraka

- Endst. Nol. Even Dated, Panchkula, the

A copy of this order is forwarded to District Education Officer, Fatehabad for

,""'_;j'}_ormation and necessary action.
Wbzl
A Assistant D.
¢ d& For Director Elementary Education

Haryana, Panchkula
0

canned by CamScanner
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{Authorized /s 76 of Indian Evidence Aet, 1872)
High Court of Ph. & Hr, , Chandigarh.

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATES OF PUNJAB AND HARYANA AT

CHANDIGARH

CWwWp, Nt:J.Zé Sei g 2015

MEMO OF PARTIES

Gurjant Singh Sc. Master S/o S.Teja Singh,

Govt. Sen. Sec. Schoal, Daba, Teh. Juhla, Distt. Kaithal (Haryana)

R/o Dardi Colony, Samana, Distt, Patiala.

Raj Bala S.S. Mistress D/o Sh. Harphool Singh,

Govt. High School, Mehmudpur, Teh. Juhla, Distt. Kaithal,

R/o Ajaib Singh, Village Shéhpur, P.O. Buzrake, Teh. Samana, Distt.
Patiala.

Baldev Singh Lect. Punjabi S/o Sh. Kartar Singh,

Govt. Sen. Sec. School, Dharsul Kalan, Teh. Tohana, Distt. Fatehabad.

R/o Toor Nagar, At Maryasaw, Tohana, Distt. Fatehabad.

...Petitioners

Versus

State of Haryana through its Principal Secretary, Department of Education,
Civil Secretariat, Haryana, Chandigarh,

Director, School Education, Haryana,

Shiksha Sadan, Sector 5, Panchkula, Haryana.

Director, Elementary Education, Haryana,

Shiksha Sadan, Sector 5, Panchkula, Haryana,

...Respondents
PLACE: CHANDIGARH (SUNNY SINGLA) (Rﬁ"r AGGARWAL)
DATED: 17.12.2015 P-1571-2008 P-3229-2008

2015.12.24 13:52 ;- ADVOCATES

Scanned True Coﬁy of Original
PHHC, Chandigar

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS
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(Authorized w/s 76 of Indian Evidence Act, 1872)
High Court of Pb. & Hr., Chandigarh.

CIVIL WRIT PETITION under Article 226 of Constitution of India
for issuance of an appropriate writ, order or direction especially
in the nature of writ of Certiorari or such other appropriate writ,
order or directions quashing the impugned order dated
10.09.2014 & 11.09.2014 (P-12) whereby the claim of the
petitioner for higher pay scale has been rejected, as patently

illegal, arbitrary, malafide, unconstitutional;

And a writ in the nature of writ of Mandamus may be issued
directing the respondent-department to pay the emoluments/
higher pay scale to the petitioners as the petitioners actually
worked as Principal/Head Master in terms of the decision of this
Hon'ble Court in RSA. No. 1539 of 1999 titled as
Commissicner and Secretary to Government of Hary.ana,
Industrial Training and Vocational Education, Chandigarh Vs. S.
K. Bagga (Annexure P-4) and in terms of the decision in C.W.P.
No. 4552 of 2003 titled as Darshan Singh & another V/s state of

Punjab & ors. (P-6);

It is further prayed that this Hon’ble Court may issue any
other writ, order or direction, as it may deem fit and proper on

facts and in the circumstances of the present case.
RESPECTFULLY SHOWETH:

1. That the petitioners are citizen of India and resident of State of
Punjab/Haryana and as such they are entitled to invoke the extraordinary writ
jurisdiction of this Hon'ble High Court by way of filing the present writ petition

under Article 226 of the Constitution of India.

UMA

2015.12.24 13:52 .
Scanned True Cogv of Original
PHHC, Chandigar|
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(Authorized w/s 76 of Indian Evidence Act, 1872)
High Court of Pb, & Hr., Chandigarh.

IN THE HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT
CHANDIGARH

CWP-26598-2015 (0&M)
Date of Decision: 12.03.2020

Gurjant Singh & others --Petitioners

Versus
State of Haryana & others --Respondents
CORAM:- HON'BLE MR.JUSTICE TEJINDER SINGH DHINDSA.

Present:-  Mr. Sunny Singla, Advocate for the petitioners.
Mr. Kiran Pal Singh, AAG, Haryana.

ook

TEJINDER SINGH DHINDSA.J (Oral)

Petitioners herein were serving as Masters/Mistress/Lecturers
under the Haryana State Education Department. Instant writ petition is
directed against the orders dated 10.9.2014 and 11.9.2014 (both appended at
Annexure P-12) passed by the Director, Secondary Education, Haryana '
declining the claim of the petitioners for release of pay and emoluments in
respect of the higher post of Principal/Head Master against which the
petitioners had been called upon to discharge their duties.

Counsel for the parties have been heard at length.

The categoric averment made in the petition as regards
petitioners having worked against the higher post of Principal/Head Master
over varying periods of time has not met with any specific rebuttal in the
written statement. The orders appended as Annexures R-1 to R-6 along
with the written statement would show that the petitioners had been called
upon to exercise the powers of Drawing and Disbursing Officer in the
capacity of Principal as also to look after the work of the schools mentioned

against their names in addition to their own duties.
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In the reply, rejection of the claim of the petitioners is sought to
be justified on the basis that there was a clear stipulation in the orders at
Annexures R-1 to R-6 that the petitioners would continue to draw pay scales
on the substantive post that they were holding.

In the considered view of this Court, the reasoning adopted in
the impugned orders dated 10.9.2014 as also 11.9.2014 (Annexure P-12)
cannot sustain,

It is by now well settled that the State shall now deny to its
employees the pay and emoluments of a post against which such employees
had been called upon to work. Reference in this regard may be made to the
judgement of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in P.Grover Vs. State of Haryana,
1983 AIR (SC), 1060. The facts in P.Grover's case (supra) were that the
appellant therein two years prior to attaining the age of superannuation had
been given the officiating charge of District Education Officer. The Apex
Court while admitting the claim of the appellant to be released the pay and
emoluments of the higher post had observed that in the absence of any rule
Justifying refusal to pay to an officer promoted to a higher post, the salary of
such higher post, the employee in question is entitled to be paid the salary of
the post of District Education Officer against which she had officiated. It
would be apposite to take note that even in the case of P.Grover, the order
of promotion contained a superadded condition that she would continue to
draw her own pay scale i.e. she would continue to draw her salary in the pay
scale prior to promotion. Inspite of such specific condition contained in the
order of promotion and vesting the charge of the higher post of District
Education Officer to P.Grover, she was held entitled to the salary of the

higher post against which she had discharged the duties and responsibilities.
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The dictum laid down in P.Grover’s case (supra) has thereafter
consistently been followed by this Court in a catena of judgements,

For the reasons recorded above, the impugned orders dated
10.9.2014 and 11.9.2014 (Annexure P-12) are set aside.

Petitioners herein are entitled to the pay and emoluments of the
higher post of Principal/Head Master for the period they had actually
discharged their duties and responsibilities of such post. The necessary
financial benefits be calculated and be released to the petitioners within a

period of four weeks from the date of receipt of a certified copy of this

order.
Petition is allowed.
(TEJINDER SINGH DHINDSA)
JUDGE
12.03.2020
lucky

Whether speaking/reasoned:  Yes/No
Whether Reportable: Yes/No
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IN THE HON'BLE HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT

CHANDIGARH
COCP No. 2025 of 2023
IN
CWP No. 26598 of 2015
Gurjant Singh and Others e Petitioners
VERSUS
Sh. Rajesh Khullar, IAS and Others s Respondents
INDEX
| Sr.No. | * Particulars Dated Pages |
1. Short reply by way of affidavit of
Dr R.S. Dhillon, Director General ;i 4
Elementary Education, Haryana, 22-1—~44 L’
Panchkula (Respondent No.3).
2. Annexure R-1 10.01.2024 &
| ) ' Anncxurc R-2 07.11.2023 & ;
| 4. | Annexure R-3 31.10.2023 | %
Place: Panchkula Deponent
Dated: 22 ) —2Y (Dr R.S. Dhillon)

Director General Elementary Education
Haryana, Panchkula



IN THE HON'BLE HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT

CHANDIGARH
COCP No. 2025 of 2023
IN
CWP No. 26398 of 2015
Gurjant Singh and Others Petitioners
VERSUS
Sh. Rajesh Khullar, IAS and Others i Respondents

Short reply by way of affidavit of Dr R.S. Dhillon, Dircctor General
Elementary Education, Haryana, Panchkula (Respondent No. 3).
1. the above named deponent, do hereby solemnly affirm and state as under:-

Respectfully Showeth:-

1. That Sh. Ashok Kumar Garg relinquished the charge of Director Elementary
Education, Ilaryana, Panchkula on 21.08.2023 in compliance of the
Government orders and the deponent assumed the charge of Director
Elementary Education, thus filing short reply by way of affidavit before the
Hon’ble Court in the capacity of Director General Elementary Education,
Haryana.

2. That the petitioners have filed the present contempt for non-compliance of the
order dated 12.03.2020 passed by this Hon'ble Court in CWP No 26598 of
2015 titled as Gurjant Singh & Others Vs. State of Haryana and Others (P-1).
An operative part of the judgment dated 12.03.2020 is reproduced here as
under:

“It is by now well settled that the State shall now deny to
its employees the pay and emoluments of a post against which

such employees had been called upon to work. Reference in this

3. That 1t 1s submitted that in compliance of above mentioned orders dated



regurd may be made (o the judgment of the Hon'ble Supreme
Court in P.Grover Vs. State of Haryana, 1983 AIR (SC), 10060.
The facts in P.Grover's case (supra) were that the appelluni
therein two years prior to attaining the age of superannuation had
heen given the officiating charge of District Education Officer.
lhe Apex Court while admitting the claim of the appellant to be
released the pay and emoluments of the higher post had observed
that in the absence of any rule justifying refusal to pay to an
officer promoted to a higher post, the salary of such higher post,
the employee in question is entitled (o be paid the salary of the
post of District Lducation Officer against which she had
officiated. It would be apposite to take note that even in the case
o/ P.Grover, the order of promotion contained a superadded
condition that she would continue to draw her own pay scale i.e.
she would continue to drvaw her salary in the pay scale prior to
promotion. Inspile of such specific condition contained in the
order of promotion and vesting the charge of the higher post of
District Education Officer to P.Grover, she was held entitled 1o
the salary of the higher post against which she had discharged the
duties and responsibilities.

The dictum laid down in P.Grover's case (supra) has
thereafier consistently been followed by this Courl in a catena of
Judements. For the reasons recorded above, the impugned orders
dated 10.9.2014 and 11.9.2014 (Annexure P-12) are set aside.

Petitioners herein are entitled to the pay and emoluments of
the higher post of Principal/Head Master for the period they had
actually discharged their duties and responsibilities of such post.
The necessary financial benefits be caleulated and be released 1o
the petitioners within a period of four weeks from the date of
receipt of a certified copy of this order.

Petition is allowed.”

3. That it is submitted that in compliance of above mentioned orders dated
12.03.2020 passed in CWP No. 26598 of 2015 titled Gurjant Singh and Others

Vs State of Haryana and others, the requisite benefit have already been given to



all petitioners. However, the service particulars, period and amount ete. of the

petitioners are reproduced below in the table:-

9300-34800 with

Sr. FNauw . Post & Period  Amount Remarks |
No Date of served as | released
| | Joining DDO for |
| (Drawing period
[ and in Rs,
Disbursing
| Officer)
1. | Gurjant Science 17.08.2004 to | Already | The petitioner was given
Singh Master 28.02.2014 | getting the benefit of salary of
\ ‘2?.09.1983 the .
. . HSS  (Higher Standard
Scale) after 10 vears
regular satisfactory

service of Rs. 6500-9900
w.e.f 01.11.1996 and 2"
ACP of Rs. 9300-34800 |
with Grade Pay Rs. 5400 |

o

was w.c.d

01.11.2006. The petitioner

granted

was also granted 3™ ACP
on the pay scale of Rs.
Grade
Pay of Rs. 6000 w.e,i'_!
04.03.2014. It

pertinent to mention here

is also

that the petitioner was

already working on a

higher pay scale than the |

post of Head Master of
Government High School
which  Rs  9300-34800
with Grade Pay of Rs.
6000 till the date of his |
promotion. A Copy of |
letter sent by Dism’cl‘
Education Officer, Kaithal ‘




-

2. [ RajBala |

Singh

f

dated 1S E

attached

10.01.2024

herewith  as |
|

| Annexure R-1 |

3.625/- J

55 28.09.1995 (o
Mistress 20.01.1996
20.01,1990 |
PGT 01.07.2008 to
Punjabi [ 09.01.2009
( 09.12.2004 | and
13.12.2012 to
| 29.02.2016 |

The copy of pay order ;‘

attached as Annexure R-2. |

f

69,234/- ‘ The copy of pay c::rdc-r_is4

[ attached as Anncxure R-3. ;

|

4. That the answering deponent has not committed willful disobedience/violation

of orders dated 12.03.2020. However, the

deponent tenders his unqualified and

unconditional apology for any act of commission or omission to this Hon’ble

High Court and the deponent has tl

passcd by this Hon’ble High Court.

he highest respect and regard for the orders

Keeping in view of the submission made above, it is therefore,

respectiully prayed that the present contempt petition may kindly be dismissed

in the interest of justice and rule of nisi may be discharged.

Place: Panchkula

Dated: 22~]~2Y

VERIFICATIONS:-
Verified that the contents of para no. 01 to 04 of my affidavit are truc

\

=3

I)éfji;ncnt
(Dr R.S. Dhillon)

Director General Elementary Education

Haryana, Panchkula

and correct to the best of knowledge and based on the information derived

from the official record which I believe to be correct. No part of 1t is false and

nothing relevant has been concealed therein.

Place: Panchkula

Dated: 9.2 —/ — 24

\

T—

l)‘é]ionent
(Dr R.S. Dhillon)

Director General Elementary Education

Haryana, Panchkula
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. or Head 12202 ODO Code :0810 PAY ORUER Ingug Dite 071U
" Valld TIN:A7/11/20213

»y RAJIV SINGH KOCHHAR

AT tan pringipa gsse daba ) This pay order shoukd ot e
vt ane 07:11.2023 06:03 PM ) No. 1401027332 lulted
CCHOOL ZDUCATION HARYARA lor payment through ECS/RTGSINEFT i O ER

win e iad

(This pay order contains 1 pages)
; Page 10[

e Bank of Ingia . ! | I 1
LaT i
reasury Branch, Guiha LR R

Loemat e QAN LEY
w THEASLRY Al A

AR

(under Re. 2628/}

Pay Rs. 3625/-(Three Thousands Six Hundred and Twenty Five Only.)

Payment not 1o be made wilhout propar 1dcﬁ;lﬂcar_ion ol the authorizod messengcer.
Cradit tho amount in accounts of persons through ECS/RTGS/NEFT as per lollowing Invoice No. 1401081023 1.
veice,duly signed by T.C. and endorsed by peo. ] :

Trdsen o, Payee's Name (Code) Account No. IFSC/MICR  ECS/NEFT/RTGS RTR Bank
Cohnne Amounl(Rs.) At
T FQZAONIEE  RAJ BALA OCaR0D3 GE010164G50 SBINQOS0DAG  3G25.00 0 AthDan o
L0t -BR-ER GUHE A

PMANTE
Bill Total Amount: 362500 0
Total EPS Amount : 3625/

e s becn wane avaian ¢ ealine and needs to be verfied by DOO before subrniiing s payorder in bank [of paying,

Endeorsement from DDO

L aoe jecount and amount details of persens mentiened above are corfect.
e pay amount of RS, 3625/-(Thrae Thousands Six Hundrad and Twenly.Fivo Only.) as  Signature & Stamp
Cise dotails in pay order. i Y iy gl Assit. Treasury Cliicer Guihn
' eun RTRs of RE.0/-({ Only) in name of the persons as por lisl atlached and hand
whose specimen signalure duly '_mmsmd ara giuan below. r

Signawre & Stamp DDO : Head Maste
High Schoel Daba Kaithal

—————————————————— e b, R R rOnY TIBRE e TR iU e SRR mm——
Acknowledgament for DOO
et ity order of RS, 36258/-(Three Thousands Six Hundred and Twenty Five Only.)

a1 ne, of pages from AssilTreasury Qificer Gulha

ATTESTEC

Superintendent
Director Elementary Educaion
Harvana, Panchkula
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— = | z‘?ﬁnm-u(uk{ -3

Wa,  Head :2202 DDO Code :0805

PAY ORDER Issue Date :31/10/2023
3’9'.“’0" by SURENDER AL 3 Valid Till:10/11/2023
5.3‘7'1'33“5?3'51'??&023 10:32 AM No. d601 042682 rTTf guy Aprer e a0
©'=SCHOOL EDUCATION HARYANA for payment thraugh ECS/RTGS/NEFT e

: 3 Srsqa_-d I_-,- B.ALEIH SINGH
(This ‘pay order contajns 1 pages) Sl 025 1022
AR Pagﬁ AOET : % 0= TREASURY AND ACCOUNTS DEPARTMENT HaRVANA

Slate Bank of India

Treasury Branch,
Tohana

e
Pay Rs. 69234/-(Sixty Nine Thousands Two Hundred and- Thirty '-Eéuf;‘IOnIy.J
Payment not to be made without proper Identification of the authorized mé’sse’n;er. fundor Rs.69235/.)

Credit the amount in accounts of persons through ECS/RTGS/NEFT: as per following  Invoice No, 0601080523106868
invoice,duly signed by T.O. and endorsed by DDQ . - o

Token No. Payee's Name (Code)

‘Account No, IFSC/MICR [ECS/NEFT/RTGS RT ‘Bank
/Scherme _ {Amount(Rs.) Amit,
ggg;ggzaggoggéga BALDEV SINGH 011H54 31227465703 'SBINODO1072 G924 00 0 SBINGOO1072.
-02-105-99- el FATEHABAD
~ Bill Tt_:»tal Amount: 69234.00 0 [
Total EPS Amount : 69234, "

No'e:nvoice has been made available online and nesds to be verified by DDO befare submitling this payorder in bank for payment.

The bank account and amount delails of persons mentioned above are correct,

Please pay amount of Rs. 69234/-(Sixty Nine Thousandraj_,.Twolljurj_d::gq and Thirty Four
Only.) as per the details in pay order, e et X .
Please issue RTRs of Rs.0/-( Only) in name of [ha:persqnsgas’_piar,li_sl'att‘achedi_a.nd hand .,
over to whose specimen signa’tLir_p‘du_I):iat_taste_d are.given below = = W

Data:

Endorsement from DDO

Signature & Stamp
Asstt.Treasury Officer Tohana

“Signature & Stamp DDO : principal gsss
darsul kalan

———————————————————————— learitfromhere —————— . _______

Acknowledgement for DDO

Received pay order of Rs. 69234/-(Sixty Nine Thousands Two Hundred and Thirly Four Only.)

containing 1 no. of pages from Asstt. Treasury Officer Tohana

Date:
Pay Qrder No. 0601042682 against Invoice No. 0601080523106868 Signature & Stamp of Bank
ATTESTED
e

Superintendent
Directer Elemegntary Educaion
Harvana, Panrhkala
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Krlshana Group

necy Prc:l Firm t

£ 3 Mear Himanshu Educational Hub, Ward No.9,
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fol;:e. 90410-13814 - 19 (6 Lines)
Dr. Krishan Lal - 5] 98157-13297, 99150-31482

B.Sc.B.Ed.M.Com.. M.A., M.Phil Ph.D.
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